Funding 654,464 590,931 563,663 553,611 569,133
Surplus/(Deficit) 46,335 52,132 (16,533) 24,453 25,702

(*) Arising from the spin-off of assets and liabilities (see Note 1.2)

The surplus or deficit shown in the foregoing table includes the excess of the fair value of the assets forming part
of the EPSVs over the present value of the obligations externalised to these EPSVs, and the solvency margin
which the regulations require EPSVs to hold, which amounted to EUR 13,322 thousand at 31 December 2014 (31
December 2013: EUR 13,911 thousand). The aforementioned solvency margin was not recognised as an asset
since the Group considers that it is unlikely to obtain refunds from the EPSV or reductions of future cash outflows.

Changes in the main assumptions might affect the calculation of the obligations. Had the discount interest rate
risen or fallen by 50 basis points, the present value of the Group's obligations would have decreased or increased
by approximately EUR 33 million or EUR 34 million, respectively.

Following is a reconciliation of the present value of the defined benefit obligations at the beginning and end of 2014
and 2013:

 Thousands of euros

Kutxabank

From
CajaSur
Banco

Total
Group

Balance at 1 January 2013 519,104 61,092 580,196
Current service cost - - -
Interest cost 15,712 2,472 18,184
Reduction in obligations due to the liquidation of
  the plan - (357) (357)
Actuarial (gains) and losses (22,944) 6,065 (16,879)
Benefits paid (37,640) (4,705) (42,345)
Balance at 31 December 2013 474,232 64,567 538,799
Interest cost 7,117 1,908 9,025
Current service cost 1,621 - 1,621
Actuarial (gains) and losses 89,174 10,894 100,068
Benefits paid (36,784) (4,600) (41,384)
Balance at 31 December 2014 535,360 72,769 608,129

As indicated above, these obligations are covered by both internal funds and plan assets. Following is a
reconciliation of the fair value of the plan assets of each plan at the beginning and end of 2014 and 2013:

140

 Thousands of euros

Kutxabank

From
CajaSur
Banco

Total
Group

Fair value at 1 January 2013 454,673 6,647 461,320
Expected return on plan assets 20,002 283 20,285
Actuarial gains and (losses) 29,375 1,432 30,807
Contributions made by plan participants 1,198 - 1,198
Benefits paid (34,523) (384) (34,907)
Fair value at 31 December 2013 470,725 7,978 478,703
Expected return on plan assets 33,676 211 33,887
Actuarial gains and (losses) 39,752 1,697 41,449
Contributions made by plan participants - - -
Benefits paid (32,483) (387) (32,870)
Fair value at 31 December 2014 511,670 9,499 521,169

Contingent liabilities and commitments

"Contingent Liabilities and Commitments" includes the amount of the provisions made to cover contingent liabilities
-defined as those transactions in which the Group guarantees the obligations of a third party, arising as a result of
financial guarantees granted or contracts of another kind- and contingent commitments -defined as irrevocable
commitments that may give rise to the recognition of financial assets.

Other provisions

The purpose of the balance of "Other Provisions” is to cover possible contingencies, liabilities and other specific